RESOLUTION NO. 9-10 CITY OF CENTERVILLE, OHIO

SPONSORED BY COUNCILMEMBER James Singer ON THE 22nd DAY OF Masch, 2010.

A RESOLUTION TO ESTABLISH A COMMUNITY REINVESTMENT AREA HOUSING COUNCIL FOR THE CITY OF CENTERVILLE.

WHEREAS, the Council of the City of Centerville by Resolution Number 57-80 and as amended has established a Community Reinvestment Area; and

WHEREAS, pursuant to Ohio Revised Code §3735.69, a Community Reinvestment Area Housing Council is to be appointed for each Community Reinvestment Area for the purposes of hearing appeals from decision of the housing officer to revoke tax exemptions; and

WHEREAS, O.R.C. §3735.69 sets forth the membership of a housing council; and

NOW, THEREFORE, THE MUNICIPALITY OF CENTERVILLE HEREBY RESOLVES:

Section 1:

Pursuant to Ohio Revised Code §3735.69, a Community Reinvestment Area Housing Council is hereby established for the City of Centerville's Community Reinvestment Area.

Section 2:

Said council shall be composed of two (2) members appointed by the Mayor; two (2) members appointed by the City Council and one (1) member appointed by the City of Centerville Planning Commission. Additionally, the majority of the foregoing members shall then appoint two (2) additional members who shall be residents of the City of Centerville. Pursuant to Ohio Revised Code §3735.69, the terms of the members of the Council shall be for three (3) years.

Section 3:

Pursuant to Ohio Revised Code §3735.69, the Council shall make annual inspection of the properties within the Community Reinvestment Area for which an exemption has been granted, and the Council shall also hear appeals under O.R.C.

§3735.70. The Council shall have any further duties or powers as allowed by law.

Section 4:

This Resolution shall become effective immediately upon passage.

PASSED THIS 22nd day of Masch, 2010.

Mayor of the City of Centerville, Ohio

ATTEST:

Clerk of Council
City of Centerville Shio

CERTIFICATE

The undersigned, Clerk of Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio, hereby certifies the foregoing to be a true and correct copy of Resolution No. 9-10 , passed by the Council of the City of Centerville, Ohio on the 22nd day of 77avel , 2010.

Clerk of the Council

Approved as to form, consistency with existing ordinances, the charter & constitutional provisions Department of Law Scott A. Liberman Municipal Attorney